

MHND010023752020



ORDER BELOW EXH. 34, 36 to 44
State Vs Sushil & Ors.

1. Perused the applications and say of learned APP at Exh. 45. The present applications are moved by the applicants/accused from jail for enlarging them on interim bail by extending the benefit of the guidelines as per minutes of the Hon'ble High Power Committee dated 7.5.2021 and 11.5.2021 in Sessions Case No. 162/2020 (Crime No. 252/2020, registered at police station, Vimantal) for the offence punishable under section 302, 201, 147, 148, 120-B read with Section 149 I.P.C. and under Section 3/25 and 4/25 of Arms Act.
2. Heard learned APP and the learned counsels for the applicants.
3. The aforesaid applicants have been charge sheeted for the charge for such offences punishable under Section 302, 201, 147, 148, 120-B read with Section 149 I.P.C. and under Section 3/25 and 4/25 of Arms Act. The aforesaid offence does not fall under the offence in exception given by the guidelines of High Power Committee. However, the offences alleged against the applicant is serious in nature. There is direct evidence against the applicants. The charge is already framed and trial commenced. The accused likely to abscond if released on bail. So considering the seriousness and severity of the offence this is not a fit case for releasing the applicant on ad-interim bail. Hence I pass the following

order.

ORDER

1. The applications at Exh. 34, 36 to 44 for ad-interim bail stand rejected.

(K.N.Gautam)

Date : 19-05-2021.

Additional Sessions Judge-2,Nanded

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same word to word, as per the original order.

1. Name of the Stenographer:- D.G. Pathak, Steno Grade-I
2. Court Name :- Court of Addl.Sessions Judge-2,
Nanded
3. Date of :- 19-05-2021
Order signed by the
Presiding Officer on :- 19-05-2021
4. Order uploaded on :- 19-05-2021